

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2018CA2345
Opinion by Lipinsky, J.,
Webb and Dunn, JJ., concurring

PETITIONERS:

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 and POUDRE
SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 BOARD OF EDUCATION,

v.

RESPONDENTS:

PATRICIA STANCZYK and POUDRE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioners:
M. Brent Case, No. 36623
Jonathan P. Fero, No. 35754
Mary B. Gray, No. 37876
SEMPLÉ, FARRINGTON, EVERALL & CASE, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone Number: (303) 595-0941
FAX Number: (303) 861-9608
E-mail: bcase@semplelaw.com,
jfero@semplelaw.com, mgray@semplelaw.com

Supreme Court Case No:
2020SC269

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Stanczyk and PEA Concede a Teacher May Waive Nonprobationary Portability.	2
II. There is no Compelling Reason to Prohibit Teachers from Waiving Portability.	4
A. The General Assembly Has Given No Indication that it Intended to Restrict Portability Waivers.	4
B. Restricting Waivers to Protect Teachers Is Inconsistent with the Legislature’s Goal of Opening the Lateral Hire Market for School Districts, Too.	6
C. Requiring Districts to Hire Experienced Teachers on Nonprobationary Status Would Frustrate the Legislature’s Chosen Policy by Closing the Market for Lateral Hires.....	9
D. There Is No Uniform Measure of Teacher Effectiveness that Mandates Nonprobationary Portability.....	10
E. The Local Control Clause Cannot Tolerate Absolute Portability.	11
III. The Validity of a Waiver Does Not Depend on Bargaining Power or How Much Benefit is Received.	16
IV. The Waivers Here Were Knowing and Voluntary.	20
A. There Was No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Stanczyk and Other Applicants Knowingly Waived Nonprobationary Portability.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. There Was No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Stanczyk and Other Applicants Voluntarily Waived Nonprobationary Portability.	24
V. Stanczyk Waited Too Long to Request Portability.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Blaine v. Moffat County Sch. Dist. Re No. 1</i> , 748 P.2d 1280 (Colo. 1988).....	8
<i>Brown v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. No. R-1</i> , 297 P.3d 976 (Colo. App. 2012)	20
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Colo. v. City of Pueblo, Dep’t. of Fin.</i> , 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009).....	15
<i>Duran v. Hous. Auth. of City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 761 P.2d 180 (Colo. 1988).....	20
<i>England v. Amerigas Propane</i> , 395 P.3d 766 (Colo. 2017)	6
<i>Fox v. I-10, Ltd.</i> , 957 P.2d 1018 (Colo. 1998)	5
<i>Francom Bldg. Corp. v. Fail</i> , 646 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1982).....	5
<i>Fremont Re-1 Sch. Dist. v. Jacobs</i> , 737 P.2d 816 (Colo. 1987)	14
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 202 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2009).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Sch. Dist. No. 1 in Cty. of Denver</i> , 413 P.3d 711 (Colo. 2018).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Cont’l Enters.</i> , 730 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1986).....	5, 6
<i>Marzec v. Fremont Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1960).....	7
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	7
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984)	22
<i>People v. Janis</i> , 429 P.3d 1198 (Colo. 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 in City & Cty. of Denver v. Masters</i> , 413 P.3d 723 (Colo. 2018).....	7
<i>Univ. of Colo. v. Derdeyn</i> , 863 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1993)	17

STATUTES

Colo. Const., Art. IX, Sec. 15.....	11
§ 13-22-204(2)(a), C.R.S.....	6
§ 22-9-103(2.5), C.R.S.....	11
§ 22-9-105.5(3)(a), (d), (10)(a), C.R.S.....	11
§ 22-32-109(1)(f)(I), C.R.S.....	14
§ 22-63-103(7), C.R.S.....	9, 10
§ 22-63-202, C.R.S.	27
§ 22-63-203(4)(a).....	9
§ 22-63-203.5, C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>
§§ 22-63-301 to -302.....	9
§ 38-35-117, C.R.S.	6
§ 8-4-121, C.R.S.	6
§ 8-43-204(1), C.R.S.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transcript of Audio Tape: Hrg. on SB10–191, H. Comm. on Educ., 67th Gen. Ass., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. May 6, 2010).....	8, 10
--	-------

REGULATIONS

1 CCR 301-87, §§ 3.01–02	11
